The Company finances its operations through a combination of retained profits and bank borrowings.

 – 27 –

WYNNSTAY PROPERTIES PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 25TH MARCH 2014

The net exposure of the Company to interest rate fluctuations was as follows:

2014 2013

£'000 £'000

Floating rate borrowings (bank loans)  (5,998)   (5,396)

Less: cash and cash equivalents 776 571

(5,222) (4,825)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Except as detailed in the following table, management consider the carrying amounts of financial assets and
financial liabilities recognised at amortised cost approximate to their fair value.

2014
Book Value

£’000

2014
Fair Value

£’000

2013
Book Value

£’000

2013
Fair Value

£’000
Interest bearing borrowings (note 15) (5,951) (5,998) (5,396) (5,411)

Total (5,951) (5,998) (5,396) (5,411)

19. 	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Interest Rate Sensitivity
Financial instruments affected by interest rate risk include loan borrowings and cash deposits. The analysis
below shows the sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income and equity to a 0.5% change in
interest rates:

0.5% decrease
in interest rates

0.5% increase
in interest rates

2014 2013 2014 2013

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Impact on interest payable - gain/(loss) 30 27 (30) (27)

Impact on interest receivable - (loss)/gain (4) (3) 4 3

Total impact on pre tax profit and equity 26 24 (26) (24)

 – 28 –

WYNNSTAY PROPERTIES PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 25TH MARCH 2014

18. 	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Categories of Financial Instruments

 2014 2013

£’000 £’000

Financial assets:

Quoted investments 3 3

Loans and receivables 267 191

Cash and cash equivalents 776 571

Total financial assets 1,046 765

Non-financial assets 18,515 17,700

Total assets 19,561 18,465

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 7,062 6,592

Total liabilities 7,062 6,592

Shareholders’ equity 12,499 11,873

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 19,530 18,465

The only financial instruments measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value as at 25th March are
quoted investments. These are included in level 1 in the IFRS 7 hierarchy as they are based on quoted prices
in active markets.

 – 29 –

WYNNSTAY PROPERTIES PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 25TH MARCH 2014

18. 	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Capital Management
The primary objectives of the Company’s capital management are:

 •	 to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide
returns for shareholders: and